

# ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2434/19 - 2025 මැයි මස 03 වැනි සෙනසුරාදා - 2025.05.03

No. 2434/19 - SATURDAY, MAY 03, 2025

(Published by Authority)

# **PART III - LANDS**

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Galakandage Dharmapala Perera who resides in the Village of Uyandana, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mallawapitiya, in the District of Kurunegala.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Galakandage Dharmapala Perera described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th May, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, ex parte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 26th March, 2025.



SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No. Extent of Land		Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(Hectare)				
Mallawapitiya	Uyandana	420222	Block 07 Parcel No. 11:	0.0728	00190042307	Kurunegala		

EOG 05 - 0003/1

## NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(Section 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Chandra Ganehewa Perera who resides in the Village of Lakshapathiya, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Chandra Ganehewa Perera described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th May, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, ex parte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA.

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement..

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 26th March, 2025.

# SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Village Cadastral Map No.		Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
Moratuwa	Lakshapathiya	520210	Block No. Parcel No		2515638	Delkanda

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

#### NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(Section 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Warnakulasooriya Shelton Kurera who resides in the Village of Sindathriya, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Wennappuwa, in the District of Puttalam.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Warnakulasooriya Shelton Kurera described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th May, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, ex parte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 26th March, 2025.

#### **SCHEDULE**

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
		(Hectare)						
Wennappuwa	Sindathriya	410018	Block No.04 Parcel No.4:2	0.0159	00240013529	Maravila		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 05 - 0003/3

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Nuwarapassa Pedige Samaraweera Piyal Padmasiri who resides in the Village of Wegowwa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Minuwangoda, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Nuwarapassa Pedige Samaraweera Piyal Padmasiri described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th May, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, ex parte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 26th March, 2025.

			SCHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Minuwangoda	Wegowwa	510412	Block No. 03 Parcel No. 2:329	0.0492	00060045935	Gampaha

EOG 05 - 0003/4

## NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(Section 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Wagapedige Samantha Kusum Kumara who resides in the Village of Assennawatta, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Diulapitiya, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the Mr. Wagapedige Samantha Kusum Kumara described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th May, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, ex parte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 26th March, 2025.

#### **SCHEDULE**

Divisional Secretary's	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
Division						
				(Hectare)		
Diulapitiya	Assennawatta	510018	Block No. 04 Parcel No. 1:4	0.2082	0008756	Gampaha

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 05 - 0003/5

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(Section 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Welivitage Chandrasena who resides in the Village of Rajawaka, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Balangoda, in the District of Rathnapura.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Welivitage Chandrasena described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th May, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, ex parte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA.

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 26th March, 2025.

#### **SCHEDULE**

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Balangoda	Rajawaka	620042	Block 05 Parcel No	0.1049	0000875	Rathnapura

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 05 - 0003/6

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(Section 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Bulathgama Aluthge Chandananda who resides in the Village of Berandeniya, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Balangoda, in the District of Rathnapura.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Bulathgama Aluthge Chandananda described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th May, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, ex parte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 26th March, 2025.

			SCHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Balangoda	Berandeniya	620092	Block 01 Parcel No.71	0.0169	0018988	Rathnapura
Balangoda	Berandeniya	620092	Block 01 Parcel No.77	0.0449	0018990	Rathnapura

EOG 05 - 0003/7

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Gallinne Bandarawaththe Ranahunga who resides in the Village of Welage, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Balangoda, in the District of Rathnapura.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Gallinne Bandarawaththe Ranahunga described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th May, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, ex parte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 26th March, 2025.

# **SCHEDULE**

Divisional	Village	Cadastral	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate	Office of
Secretary's		Map No.			of Title No.	Registration
Division						
				(Hectare)		
Balangoda	Welange	620069	Block 15	0.3609	00330060110	Rathnapura
			Parcel No. 1	10		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

#### NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Leemagasthenne Gedara Muthubanda who resides in the Village of Kundeniya, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Doluwa, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Leemagasthenne Gedara Muthubanda described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th May, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, ex parte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 26th March, 2025.

#### **SCHEDULE**

Divisional	Village	Cadastral	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate	Office of
Secretary's		Map No.			of Title No.	Registration
Division						
				(Hectare)		
Doluwa	Kundeniya	320096	Block 03	0.0863	0025816	Kandy
			Parcel No	0.20		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 05 - 0003/9

#### NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Leemagasthenne Gedara Muthubanda who resides in the Village of Kundeniya, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Doluwa, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Leemagasthenne Gedara Muthubanda described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th May, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, ex parte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 26th March, 2025.

		SCHEDULE	3		
Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
			(Hectare)		
Kundeniya	320096	Block 03	0.0301	0025815	Kandy
		Map No.	Village Cadastral Parcel No. Map No.  Kundeniya 320096 Block 03	Map No. (Hectare)	Village Cadastral Parcel No. Extent of Land Certificate of Title No.  (Hectare)  Kundeniya 320096 Block 03 0.0301 0025815

EOG 05 - 0003/10

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(Section 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mrs. Brahmana Gedara Karunawathi who resides in the village of Mahara Nugegoda North, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mahara, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Brahmana Gedara Karunawathi described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th May, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, ex parte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 26th March, 2025.

#### **SCHEDULE**

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land		ertificate Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)			
Mahara	Mahara Nugegoda North	:	510842	Block 02 Parcel No.0263	0.0499	00060030034	Gampaha

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Visman Acharige Hendri Silva who resides in the Village of Suriyapaluwa North, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mahara, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Visman Acharige Hendri Silva described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th May, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, ex parte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 26th March, 2025.

#### **SCHEDULE**

Divisional	Village	Cadastral	Parcel No.	Extent of Lan	d C	Certificate	Office of
Secretary's		Map No.			oj	f Title No.	Registration
Division							
				(Hectare)			
Mahara	Suriyapaluwa North	ı :	510810	Block 05	0.0464	00060027343	Gampaha
				Doroal No	. 0155		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."